
STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

I 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY: 

The grand jurors of the State of Virginia, in and for the body 

of the County of Rockingham and now attending the Circuit Court of 

said County, at its August Term, 1950, upon their oaths do present 

that HENSEL RAINES, on or about the 1st day of October, 19'-',, in 

said County, did unlawfully and feloniously carnally know a female 

person, namely, Marie Gooden, by the mouth against the peace and 

dignity of the Cormnonwealth. 

This indictment is found on the testimony of E. E. Kiser, and 

Marie Gooden, witnesses sworn in court and sent before the grand 

jury to give evidence. 
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SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 
M.t.RION, V'1tG NIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

August 21, 1950 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk, 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County, 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

Re: Hensel Raines 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

I am enclosing in duplicate a report to the 
Court concerning the mental condition of the 
above-named. It would be appreciated if you 
would transmit the original to Judge Ford 
and retain the copy for your files. 

JRB/jp 
Encl. 2 

Very truly yours, 

~~.~-
Joseph R. Blalock, M.D. 
Superintendent. 

JOSEPH R, BLALOCK, M. D. 
SUP'ERINTENDE:NT 





August 21, 1950 

Honorable W. V. Ford, Judee, 
Circuit Court or Rockingham County, 
Lur~, Virginia. 

Re: Hensel Raines 

Dear Judge Ford: 

The above-named was admitted to our Criminal In-
ane Department on October 15, 1949, having been 

conmitted by your Court for observation end report. 
On December 15, 1949, we reported to the effect 
that we had found hlm to be insane or psychotic, 
and that he was at that time improved. 

I am writing at this time to report that this man 
has recovered from his mental illness and that he 
is not now insane. 

JRB/jp 

Re pectfully, 

~ ~,~. 
Joseph R. Blalock, M.D. 
Superinterdent. 



.r 



DEPARTMENT of WELFARE and INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 
RICHMOND 19 

November 19, 1951 

Mr. J. Robert SWitzer, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Rockingharr1 County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear W.!I'. Switzer: 

I am in receipt of your letter of November 16, 
with reference to Hensel Raines, #59709, for which I thank you. 

I do not Wish for you to get the impression that I 
am questioning in any way the judgment of the court in this case, 
but have simply been trying to straighten out the facts and it 
was at the request of Judge Snead, Circuit Court, City of Richmond, 
that I wrote to you on November S, and to Dr. Blalock on November 1. 

We nave in the City of Richmond a number of lawyers 
that a considerable aTIPunt of their practice is in bringing writs 
against the Superintendent of the Penitentiary where there is the 
slightest grounds of their Winning a case for some inmate. 

In 194h we had a similar case to that of Hensel Raines 
that went t0 the Law and Equity Court, City of Richmond, and for your 
information I am attaching a copy Habeas Corpus Proceeding in the case 
of Maury C. Perdue against W. Frank Smyth, Jr., Superintendent of the 
Virginia State Penitentiary. The facts of this case were that Perdue 
had been arrested May 29, 1928 and held in Mongtomgery County Jail 
until June 4, 1928, when he was transferred to the Southwestern State 
Hospital. He remained in the hospital until January 1, 1939 when he 
was transferred back to Montgomery County Jail. He was tried on 
Juihy 13, 1939 and received twenty years for second degree murder, and 
at that time was not allowed credit for the time he spent in South­
western State Hospital. One of these attorneys brought a writ in Law 
and Equity Court and P@rdue was released on a Habeas Corpus proceedings. 
I am not sure whether this case ever went to the Supreme Court, but 
Maury Purdue was released immediately. 

I simply pass this information on to you in accordance with 
the last paragraph of your letter where Judge Haas would like the I 
opinion of the Attorney G1neral for his guidance in the future. I do 





Mr. J. Robert Switzer 2 11-19-51 

think the Attorney General has issued any formal opimon on this 
matter, but on several occasions various prisoners have had the 
matter up and have received credit for the time spent for observation 
in mental hospitals. 

WFSjr/vh 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

W. F. Smyth,. r. 
Superi ntenden't 





Hon. Haskins Hobson, Judge 
Luther Libby, Clerk 

VIRGINIA 

In the Law and Equity Court of the City of Richmond, Part Two, 
the --8th---day of ----March, 1944. 

Maury C. Perdue, 

against 

W. Frank Smyth, Jr., Superintendent 
of the Virginia State Penitentiary, 

plaintiff) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

defendant) 

Habeas Corpus 
Proceeding. 

This day came as well the petitioner, by counsel, as the respondent, by 

Walter E. Rogers, Assistant Attorney General of Virginia and the said respondent 

this day produced in Court in obedience to the writ issued in this proceeding the 

body of Maury C. Perdue together with the return showing the day and casue of his 

being taken and detained, which return being in writing is now filed and made a 

part of the record herein; and the Court having heard the e-vidence and arguments 

of counsel and being of opinion that the periods of the petitioner's confinement, 

before trial, in the county jail and in the South Western State Hospital for the 

Criminal Insane, under the order of the Court, should be deducted from the period 

of his sentence, and that the said Maury C. Perdue, after allowing said periods of 

confinement and good conduct time as credits on the period of his sentence, has now 

fully served his sentence,and is illegally detained in the custody of the respondent, 

it is therefore ordered that he be forthwith discharged from custody; and the respon­

dent having excepted to the ruling of the Court and having indicated his intention to 

apply to the Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia for a writ of error and supersedeas 

to the judgment of the Court this day rendered herein, it is ordered that this judgment 

be suspended for a period of sixty days from this day; and the said Maury C. Perdue 

was thereupon paroled in the custody of Mrs. Gladys Barker, who together with the said 

Maury C. Perdue respectively acknowledged themselves to be indebted to the Commonwealth 

of Virginia in the penalty of $2500.00 conditioned for the appearance of the said Maury 

C. Perdue before this Court on May 9th, 1944, and not to depart thence without leave of 

Court and shall in the meantime be of good behavior and violate none of the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia. 

It is ordered that a certified copy of this order be forwarded to the Superintendent 

of the Virginia State Penitentiary. 

A Copy 

Teste: /s/ Luther Libby Clerk 
By: Allen L. Lucy, D. C. 





INSTRUCTION I ---------
The Court instructs the jury that the indictment in this 

cese is of itself a mere accusation or charge against the 

defendant, and is not of i'!!rself, any evidence of the defendant's 

guilt; and no juror should permit himself to be influenced 

against the defendant, because or on account of the indictment 

in this ca s e . 

II- IJ- Jo 

#,#. 





INSTRUCTION ----------
The Court instructs the jury that the law presumes the 

defendant to be innocent until he is proved guilty as charged 

in the indictment by the Commonwealth, by evidence 

beyond al 1 ressonable doubt, e.nd to the exclusion of 

every reasonable hypothesis consistent ith his innocence. 

This presumption of innocence goes with the defendant throughout 

the entire case, and applies at every stage thereof, and if, 

after having heard all of the evidence in the case, the jury 

have e reP.sonable doubt of the gu lt of the eccused upon the 

whole case, or as to any fact essential to prove the cherge made 

against him in the indictment, it is their duty to give the 

defendant the benefit of the doubt and find him not guilty. 

Mere suspicion of the probability of the guilt of the defendant, 

however strong, 1s not sufficient to convict, nor is it sufficient 

if the greater weight or preponderance of the evidence supports 

the charge in the indictment, but to warrAnt his conviction, his 

guilt must be proved by the evidence beyond all reasonable doubt. 





IN STEUCTION ---------

The Court instructs the jury that a reasonable doubt is 

such a doubt es may be honestly end reasonably entertained as 

to eny substantial and materiel feet essential to prove the 

offense charged. 





The Court instructs the jtiry that the fact that defendant 

did not go upon the witness stand to testify in his own behalf 

must not be looked upon or considered by you as any evidence or 

even a circumstBnce showing or tending to show his guilt. 

,-

I/ - 1.J- Jo 





INSTRUCTION __ J ________ _ 

If the jury believe from the evidence that Hensel Raines 

w&s an insane man at the time of the offense charged in the 

indictment, (that is, he did not possess reason enough to know 

right from wrong, or if he knew, had not the power to control 

or restrain his actions), they will find him not guilty of any 

offense. 

I/- 11- Jo 

ff 'JI, 





COl1:IT1~0NV,'EALTH vs. HENSEL RAnrns 

IHSTRUCTION NO. L 
The court instructs the jury that a person is subject 

to punishment for cr~me if he be of sufficient understanding 

to be able to distinr;uish ri£;ht from v:rong. The court 

further instructs the ju~y that every man is presumed to 

be sane and to possess a sufficient degree of reason to 

be responsible for his crimes, until the contrary is 

proved, and that he cannot rely on having created a 

reasonable doubt in the minds of the jury asto his sanity 

at the time of the acts in question, but the burden is 

on him to prove his insanity at that time to the satisfaction 

of the jury. 





INSTRUCTION I ----------

The Court instructs the jury that if they should acquit 

the prisoner, by reason of their believing him insane, that 

they shall so state in their verdict. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

C 0111'.lONiVEALTH 

v. 
HENSEL RAINES 

CHARGE TO .JURY 

If you find the accused, Hensel Raines, guilty of 

a crime against nature as charged in the indictment, you 

will say so and fix his punishment by confinement in the 

pententiary for a period not less than one nor more than 

three years. 

If you do not find him guilty of a crime against 

nature but find him guilty of assault and battery as 

charged in the second indictment, you will say so and 

fix his p1mishment by confinement in jail for a period 

not exceeding twelve months, or by a fine not exceeding 

five hundred dollars or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

If you find him not guilty, you will say so and no 

more. 



F
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COMMONWEALTH VS. 7~ ~ 0-,(~,..{ 

DESCRIPTION OF PRISONER 

Last known address __ --- - ---- ---7~ -------------------------------------------------------------------
Color_ __ }(_ _ _ _ _ _ _ Height_ _____ _:-: ___ -I' t Eyes ___ _I_ -- _____ .._ Hair_ __ G_ __ __ __ _ _ Weight_ __ ( _______ _ 

Marks _______________________________________________ _,.,..,........ _____________________________________________ _ 

Age ____ -~--......,.,.----____ Occupation ___ ;;j_ _ ~~-- ____________________________________________ _ 

Date of Trial_ ___ .I/// 1 __ __ (/ ________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Result ___________ "l,,:_~------------------------------------------------------------------------------



1 



j_ 

f)1 t1 (j) 

Commonwealth 

vs. #1 On an indictment for a felony (sodomy) 

Hensel Raines 

This day came the attorney for the commonwealth, and the 

accused, Hensel Raines, was brought into court by the sheriff of this 

county and came also by his attorney heretofore appointed, Harry 

Blatt. And from persons summoned by the sheriff under a writ of 

venire facias, twenty persons were examined by the court and found 

duly qualified and free from exception; Whereupon, a list containing 

the names of said twenty persons was handed to the attorney for the 

commonwealth and the accused, who each alternately struck therefrom 

the names of four persoos, the remaining twelve, namely: Lowell 

Hoover, T. H. Lowery, Jas. C. Hedrick, Wayne Lohr, Hugh 0 1Donnell, 

Wm. Z. Mauck, W. G. Fries, Harley Rhodes, Robert F. Garber, Lewis A. 

Crider, L. S. Geil, and C. W. Cromer, selected as aforesaid to con­

stitute the jury, were sworn to well and truly try and true deliver­

ance make between the commonwealth and the prisoner at the bar and a 

true verdict render according to the law and the evidence? :mocxmrx±qx 
on motion of 

he:ar.rix±J1ECKXiriim£KX Thereupon,/the attorney for the commonwealth, all 

witnesses and spectators were excluded from the court room during 

·this trial .. Having heard the evidence herein, and having received 

the instructions of the cwrt and heard the argument of counsel, the 

jurors were sent to their room to consider their verdict, and after 

some time they came again into court and returned he following ver­

dict: fi!Hxx "Indictment #1. We, the jury, find Hensel Raines guilty! 

of carnally knowing Marie Gooden by the mouth, as charged in the in­

dictment, ahd fix his punishment at b~x 2 (two) years in the Peni­

tentiary. Robert F. Garber, foreman." And it being inqulhiti'd of the 

prison er if anytj'l.ing he had or knew to say why the court should not 

pronounce sentence on him and nothing being offered or alleged in 

delay thereof, it is therefore considered by the court that the com­

monwealth recover of the said Hensel Raines the costs incident to this 

prosecution and that he be confined in the penitentiary of this state 



for the term of two (2) years.at hard labor. And he is remanded 

to jail until he can be delivered to an officer of the State Peni­

tentiary, to be removed and conveyed to the public jail and peni­

tentiary house of this commonwealth, therein to be held and kept im­

prisoned and treated in the manner directed by law for the term 

aforesaid. This sentence is to begin at the completion of the four­

month sentence this day imposed on this defendant for a misdemeanor, 
b¥ a~eement of cGunsel, 

which caseA-t,s heard along witfi this charge for a felony. 

------- -- - --- ------- -

• 

+ 

/_r-1," - -----¥-
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---- ---.1.----

- - --- - _.,_,1 _ _,f 

-----++- - - - -

- ---a..+------ - --- - - -----------------

--------

.... _ 
+,--

~- - - -

-~--------------- --- - ---- --

---------------- ---- --- - ---- ----

·--------~-------------------------------------



O co: r 15, 1949 ~ 

Honc~abl .•• Ford, J ge, 
Circu·t Court of c'.inglu Cou,~ty, 
Luray, i1•g ... ni • 

. : Henael laines. 

Dear Ju ge Ford: 

"'h • oov -n. · \.&S 'tted to our ·nr.u.nai· 
nGo.ne JJQpG.rt• nt on veto r 15, 1949, aving 

been commi tt by . our Cvurt for obaervution 
nd re rt, 

l ,l. \. ~t· ng ... repo1-t that -v::e fo 1 n t is .. 1 
to b in:mne 01· p:lychotic • His pronont condi­
tion i tl "'t he is i.r,1p1·ov but Mi ·•1· n t yot 
in position to report t.at e is recovered, 

.cepecti'ully, 

/{ ---~ -
' .... . ,. ,. 



• I • 



In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon .......... Clar.e.nc.e. ..... LJ:aQ.k.L.R.e.e . .9-:Y. ........ M;r..~.~ ..... C..9.:r..~ 
............. .(.Th.o.mas.) .... R.e.e..d.y., ..... C .. , ..... K.?..@~.th ... R?.-.Y.t .... J3..~.1Jl.@ ... .I:t.~Y.., ...... ~P..9: ... .G.h~J~ .. ~ .... Ray 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, 

at 10:00 o'clock, a. m., on the .... l4thday of ............... Nov.ember .. :·····················•·•······························ 19 ... 60. .. , 
to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Commonwealth against ...................................................... . 

............................................................. ll~YNARD .... S.P.EMC.ER .... C.R.A.WF.QRP. ...................................................... . 

who stands charged with a~d indicted for a felony m~d-emeanor.-

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J.R~R::r~:i.:r~~P.,-Gl.@t.4<.oOt:s\oK-s!Ma .Qettl't, at the Court House, the ... 9.th. ...... . 

day of... ... .N.ov.emb.e.r. ............ , 19 .. 50 ... , and in the 1 

TPIE SEIi.ViCE. PRESS, HARRJSONBURG 0 VA, 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the S7iff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon ......... .Ma.r.i.e .... .G.o.o.den., .... Tr.pr ....... E .•.... E ....... Kis.er..,v 
..................................................................................... .and ... R:uf.e ..... C.aldwe.11 .................. , .............................................. . 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County ,at the Court House thereof, 

at l0:00 o'clock, a. m., on the. .. l3.thday of...: ......................... N.o.v..e111b.er .......................................... 19 .. 50 .. , 
9:30 

to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Commonwealth against....................... . ................. . 

·•······ • ............................................................. HENSEL ... RA INES .. ··············································································•••··············· 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ftM68@Dl<!4lR8{'. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J, R.oBER-T...SWl-T•l~R .. ;-Gl-e~ @1,lot-SQ~-GowK, at the Court House, the.J. J:th ....... . 

day of.. ... Novemb.er ............ , 19.50 ... , and in the 

THE SERVICE PR.EU, HARRISONBV&.G, VA.. 
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Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingha 

You are hereby commanded to summon ........ ~.... . ..................................................... . 

... ~ .... ~~.~ .. E:.~ .. z..~~-························································ 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Co1trt House thereof, 

at/8:60 o'clock, a. m., on the .... ,;i. ... 9.'. ...... day of........ ............... 19 SJi.., 

t~~ 2.~ t.= b,f~, th, GR,\~~ JU~~ 

who stands charged with a felony mH~. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, ]. R:@#lUO SWIT71tR;:Bi~zrr said~at the Court House, the .. ?:-:.GI .......... .. 

day of. .. ~ ......... 19£c.l., and in the .................... yea~~monwealth. 

~·····~~ ~:1':t• 9:Y::f•:S?~-~ 
THE _SERVICE PRESS, HARRJSONBU.RG, VA. 
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In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia 

CO ~o iE f.,TH OF VIRGI IA 

V • On indictment for f lony {breaking and entering) 

S,, RA ES 

Tb1s the 14th day of October, 1949 came the attorney for 

the commonwealth nd the accu ad, Hen el R ins, was brought into 

court by the sheriff of this county, nd his ttorney, y arry Blatt, 

being also pres nt; nd it ppearing th t tho accu od has been 

regul rly in lot by grand jury and having heretofor been 

arraigned, and hav1n ant red plea of not guiltyo And it appearing 

from a report of Dr. Fo L. ers, a physician of this city, nd from 

vldence heard this day in open court that t..i r should be a dot r-

mination oft nt 1 on C o o e i puton 

trial for the off nse char ed n th in ictment, it is hereb 

ORDERED that h be oonnn1tted to the d partment or t e criminal insane 

t Southwe tern Stat Hospital at 'arion, Virgini , for propor c re, 

ob erv tion n report concerning his ment l condition, pursuant to 

th rov ions or Section 4909 of th Code of Vir ni e nd th 

heriff of this county, 1n whose cu tody th ace ed 1a, 1s· hereby 

directe, a oon may be prnctlcablo, to deliver the bod- oft..~ 

said Hensel n 1oea to s 1d !osp1tal for tio purpose hereinbefore 

set fortho 

A Cop: Atteste 



nl' lV l 
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DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 
RICHMOND 19, VA. 

Return if not delivered in five clays 

Mr. J. Robert 
Circuit Court 
Harrisohburg, 

Switzer, Clerk 
of Rockingham County 
Virginia 





GOJv1Jvf0 (WEALTH, OF 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer 
Clerk Circuit Court 
Harr1sonbur 6 , Virginia. 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

BAR 

October 12, 1951. 

I received tne papers that you mailed me in 
the respective cases of Hensel Raynes. 

, The order of November l~, 1950 does not disclose 
the entry of any plea in the sodomy case. Please advise 
melfthere exists a previous proceedines showin 6 an arraignment 
an& plea in the sodomy case. 

Kindly make me a copy of what ever orders in addition 
to the ones mailed me that &.ppear on the order book involving 
the three cases tried in November 1950 includin 6 the order 
wherein he was sent to the inst~t~tion for mental examination. 

Let me have bill for this additional matter and will 
remit at once. 

I surely appreciate your prompt attention 0 iven my 
lash letter, I should have written you earlier. l feel 
that there is a probability of savin 6 Raynes the additional 
year ordinarily given repeaters in the Richmond Circuit 
Court. liis hearing is on ~ednesday. 

Very respectfull 

(J).J 





LAW OFFICES OF 

W. A. HALL. JR. 

716•717 LAW BUILDING 

RICHMOND, VA. 

PHONE 339!57 

RESIDENCE PHONE 21445 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer 
Clerk of Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

Dear S1r: 

October 9, 1951. 

Kinctly send me a certifiect copy of the two 1na1ctment!!_ upon 
whicn Hensel Raynes was convicted for housebreaking on May 18, l'd44; 
and cert1!'1ea copies of ttLe two oro.ers or trial and sentence on 
such date • 

.n.lso sand. me certified. copies of ttle two indl-9,.tme dtfi and 
certified copies of the two orders of trial and sentence in ;November 
1950; ne was sentenced for sodomy on November 1~, 1950, and 
tiousebreaking on November- lo, 1~50. Also tae warrant for misdemeanor 
and order of conviction thereon, whicr, took place at same term 
of Court. 

I would k1ghly appreciate it if you woula let me have these 
records as quickly as poss~ble as I represent him in repeater 
proceedings in tt.;.e Ricr...mond Circuit Court on October .l'7th. 





November 16, 1951 

In Re: Hensel aines 

JJ.r. ;. F . S yt . , Jr. , S p rint e c_cn t 
The P eni ten tie.ry 
R chmond 19, Vi 1inia 

Dear Ur. 8-:ni th. 

Replying to your letter of November 5, 1951, in r ... trd to 
Hensel Rines, I do not quite und rst·nd your letter. On 
A ":'il 5, 951, I .. .t·o ..,e yo,, th t R· ines 1as g;i ven credit fer 
all of the time he ·.v s confined in j 11 or ct Marion except 
from Octo r 14, 1949, ·.1f.m ·he ·.~s directer to be sent to 
~erion, until August 21, 195, ,hen he WLs dee ared .:ne by 
Dr. Blalock. I ot P.r va. d:,, {!1ile he '• s insane the court 
did ot a lor any ere· it for that ti1..e, t; t o y for t· 
time th.at he ~as ne. 

H .vas therefore given credit on his ~our-month sent-ence 
for 100 days on his trial held on Nov m~er 13, 1950· and an 
the trial he.}..d for n felony o l{ovemb r 16, 1950, he .ms 
give 19 d·ys credit. 

I had this matter up with Judge Hai.;.s today 1;... a he is no"t clear 
as to wh t er R • ines shoulu v-e ru d crcdi t for ,. 1 of the 
• imo he S!)e t ~ t nrion or .f r ny part there f, but he re­
ite t ted t ,,d~ c: t the time he •1:as !cle~1tenced h. ·,as not to be 
riven credit for~ y time Epent o .• ~ion except fron the 
ti-rr, .,L '·,ns decl&.red sane by Dr. blalock. 

I m:a.einc trJ£t Judge H•,, s rould like to h;;v ~ the opini n of 
the a+<torne-y ganer 1 fo ..... Li~ ·~~::.. ·rnce in ~1e future. 

Yours very tr ly, 

e.,., .. - .., 

-nr in 

E -oMEtH:? 



HON. W. V. f"ORO, JUOGE 

TWENTY-FIFTH JUOICl~.L CIRCUIT 

LURAY, VIRGINIA 

J. ROBERT 5WIT2£"1, CLERK 

C!Lltrk's ®ffi.c.e 

Qtitcuit Qtourt of ~ockinglfant <!Lount}l 

1,&;Nrrisnnhurg, llirginht 
DEPUTIES 

HARRY LEE BRYAN 

MARGIE BOWERS 

MARGARET 9. WENGER 

L 



DEPARTMENT of WELFARE and INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 
RICHMOND 19 

November 5, 1951 

:Mr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk 
Rockingham County Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

With further reference to the case of Hensel 
Raines, our #59709, who was sentenced in your court on 
November 13, 1950 - two years in the Penitentiary for 
Sodomy and one year for Housebreaking to run concurrently -
and received in this institution January 2, 1951. 

Since Raines had preViously been sentenced to 
the Penitentiary it was necessary that we take him before 
the Circuit Court, City of Richm::>nd to be tried as a Repeater, 
and during this trial Raines appealed to Judge Snead with 
reference to the time he spent for observation in the South­
western State Hospital at Marion, Virginia. As a result of 
his complaint Judge Snead directed that I write to Dr. Blalock, 
Superintendent of Southwestern State Hospital,requesting the 
dates that Raines was committed to the hospital and released 
to the Harrisonburg authorities. In accordance with the Judge's 
instructions I wrote to Dr. Blalock and he advises me that 
Raines was admitted to criminal insane department of the 
Hospital October 15, 1949 and was discharged September 27, 1950, 
consequently he would have been at Marion for eleven months and 
tvrelve days. In response to my letter of March 28, 1951 with 
reference to the matter you advised me that he was due 119 days 
credit, that four months of the time he was in the Southwestern 
State Hospital was credited to a four months misdemeanor charge. 
Apparently this would not account for the total time that he was 
in the Southwestern State Hospital and jail before being brought 
to this institution. 

Before making a report to Judge Snead I would like 
to clarify the matter so that there would be no further delay 
in senten ci..ng Raines for second conviction. 





Mr. J. Robert Switzer 2 11-5-51 

Any light that you can throw on this matter Will be 
greatly appreciated. • 

WFSjjr/vh 
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W. F. SMYTH. JR. 

SUPERINTENDENT 

DEPARTMENT of CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 

RICHMOND 19 

March 28, 1951 

Yr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk 
Rockingham County Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

In view of the fact that your letter of March 3, 
and my letter to you of the same date crossed in the mail 
we are still not quite straight on the exact jail time due 
to Hensel Raines, our #59709. 

It was our understanding that the 100 days you 
mentioned in your letter was the time he spent in jail on 
the four months jail sentence, and should not be credited 
against the penitentiary sentence unless the jail sentence 
was to run concurrently. The 48 days that we have credited 
him with is the nineteen given on your order of November 16, 
plus the time spent in jail from that date until he was 
transferred to this institution January- 2, 1951. 

The inmate raised the question that he had not 
been given credit for the time spent in the Southwestern 
State Hospital. 

If the Court is satisfied that he is due 119 days 
credit on his penitentiary sentence, as stated in your letter 
of March 3, we will be glad to credit Raines with this amount. 
Please advise me at your earliest convenience. 

WFSjr/vh 

Very truly yours, 

W. F. Smyth, 
Superintendent 





W. F. SMYTH. JR. 

SUPERINTENDENT 

DEPARTMENT of CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 

RICHMOND 19 

March 3, 1951 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk 
Rockingham County Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

I had a letter from an inmate today, Hensel 
Raines, our #59709, sentenced in your Court on the 13th 
day of November 1950, Sodomy, two years, and on the 16th 
of November, 1950, Housebreaking, one year concuITently, 
the order stating that this sentence is to begin at the 
completion of a sentence this day imposed for a misdemeanor. 
A letter from the Sheriff states that he completed the 
four month jail sentence November 15, 1950. 

Raines complains that he spent considerable time 
in the Southwestern State Hospital for observation, and I am 
writing to know if he is to be given credit for any time 
spent in the Southwestern State Hospital. 

On previous cases where inmates have been held 
for observation the Attorney General has ruled that they 
should be given credit as if they were being held in Jail. 
I am not sufficiently acquainted with the facts in this 
case as to say whether or not it is covered by the rulings 
from the Attorney General's office. 

If Raines is entitled to any time spent in the 
hospital on the charges that we are concerned with I wish 
you would advise me. 

WFSjr/vh 

Very truly yours, 

ZI/J TIA.A/\/"-,~• 

W. F. Smyth., J~ 
Superintendent 
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Ata Circuit Court held for the said county , at the court-house, on 16th day of 

- - - - 19450 , Hensel Raines 

who stands convicted of ___ h_o_us_e_b_r_e_~_k_i_n~g~,~----_-__ -_-__ -_-_- __ -_-_- _______ was this 

day led to the bar in custody of the sheriff of this county ~, thereupon, it being demanded 

the said prisoner if anything for him self_~h=e~- had or knew to say why the Court should not now 

proceed to pronounce judgement against -~hi~rn=-__ according to law, and nothing being offered or alleged in 

be confined in the penitentiary for the term of one ( 1) - - - - - - - - - - - - - year/ 

tl Per iod by the judge ascertained~----~--
1.e ~~~JtK.X~iiDb&!UfXiliti _________________ _ 

$aid term to be credited by the time spent in jail awaiting his trial, or pending his appeal-to-wit: __ _ 

nineteen (19) - - - - days. ____________________ _ 

This sentence 1s to run concur·- tly with the ~,,..ntence of t·.o yea.rs 

posed on this defend~nt :; the 13tr., t1y of No•-7e!!lber, 1950. 

A transcript from the record. 



COMMONWEALTH 

TRANSCRIPT 
OF 

RECORD 

( l Year) 



At a __ C----'-i--"-r_c'-•u---'-·-1_t __ Court held for the said county , at the court-house, on _ __,,,1...,3.__t,,_,h..._ __ day of 

o vember, - - - - - - - 19¥'2.0_, 

who stands convicted of sodomy was this 

day led to the bar in custody of the 

the said prisoner if anything for 

sheriff of this county ~ thereupon, it being demanded 

him self __ h_e __ had or knew to say why the Court should not now 

proceed to pronounce judgement against_.,,_.,,..-_ __ according to law, and nothing being offered or alleged in 

the period by the ~Bil"~ . . 
Jurors m their verdict ascertamed 

Said term to be credited by the time spent in jail awaiting his trial, or pending his appeal-to-wit: __ _ 

___________________ days ____________________ _ 

This sentence is to begin t the completion of the four-month sentence 

this day imposed on th~s defendant for isdemeanor. 

A transcript from the record. 
Teste: ~~ Clerk 

// 



COMMONWEALTH 

TRANSCRIPT 
OF 

RECORD 

( 2 Year) 



SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 
MARION, V"J'G NIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

August 21, 1950 

Honorable W. V. Ford, Judge, 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County, 
Luray, Virginia. 

Re: Hensel Raines 

Dear Judge Ford: 

The above-named was admitted to our Criminal In­
sane Department on October 15, 1949, having been 
conmitted by your Court for observation md report. 
On December 15, 1949, we reported to the effect 
that we had found him to be insane or psychotic, 
and that he was at that time improved. 

I am writing at this time to report that this man 
has recovered from his mental illness and that he 
is not now insane. 

JRB/jp 

Respectfully, 

~~.~ 
Joseph R. Blalock, M.D. 
Superint eni ent . 

JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. O. 
9U,.li:RINTf.:NDENT 





DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 

THE PENITENTIARY 
RICHMOND 19, VA, 

Return if not delivered in five days 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk 
Rockingham County Circuit Court 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 





Docket No. 244 .,~. 
e_,J'V l~ -f<..? 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

vs. #1 : Felony ( sodomy) 
) 

HENSEL RAINES 

H~· a=r_::_,ryl__=..:_Bl=:=a=--=::t-=-t --------::-------.-------.---------P• d. 
Own ( ) Appointed ( x) 

CIRC,UIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
/ 
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